

Appellant: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan

Respondent: Absent



**Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan(8509580002)** H.No.78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

**First Appellate Authority** O/o SDM, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

Appeal Case No.: 3197 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex Respondent

Present:

#### ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.03.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 13.07.2022, which was postponed and fixed for 12.10.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant requests that he is not willing to take the matter further more. He adds that demanded information is not required now and wants to withdraw his present case.
- 3. Respondent PIO is absent in spite registered post notice issued to him by the Commission.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022





**Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate(9041004313)** Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410

#### **Public Information Officer** O/o Sub Registrar, Dhuri,

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM Dhuri

# Appeal Case No.: 4840 of 2021

Hearing through CISCO Webex

Versus

Respondent

#### Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. I

Respondent: Sh. Lovleen Kumar, Registry Clerk (9888218175)

## ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 22.11.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent in spite of registered post notice issued to him by the Commission, which shows his non serious approach towards this case.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Lovleen Kumar states that requisite information had already been supplied to the appellant and nothing has been received from the appellant till date.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate(9041004313)** Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410

## Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Dhuri, Sangrur

#### Appeal Case No.: 4599 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Versus

Respondent

#### Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Ms Manjeet Kaur, Superintendent

#### ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 02.12.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent in spite of registered post notice issued to him by the Commission, which shows his non serious approach towards this case.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Manjeet Kaur states that requisite information had already been supplied to the appellant and nothing has been received from the appellant till date.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate(9041004313)** Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410

# Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Registrar, Sangrur

**First Appellate Authority** O/o SDM, Sangrur Versus

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 4848 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the parties.

# ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 02.12.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are absent in spite registered post notices issued to them by the Commission.
- 3. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022



#### Sh. Birchh Bhan(9876101698)

S/o Sh. Saroop Chand, R/o House No.33, Kahangarh Road, Patran, Distt. Patiala

#### Public Information Officer

O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Khanauri, Distt. Sangrur

#### **First Appellate Authority** O/o EO, Nagar Panchayat, Khanauri, Distt. Sangrur

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 4342 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Versus

Present: None for the parties.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg vide which appellant was directed to appear in the Commission with all the requisite documents relating to this case on the next date of hearing and if he failed to appear, it would be presumed that he has no intention in collecting the information anymore and case would be decided on emrits. The matter was fixed for further hearing on 25.11.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are absent in spite of registered post notices issued to the them by the Commission, which is a sheer wastage of precious time and resources of the Commission.
- 3. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022



**Sh. Raj Kumar, Sr. Citizen(9416343598)** Senior Citizen, Jindal Road, Jakhal Mandi, Tehsil Tohana Distt. Fatehabad

Appellant : Absent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Tehsildar, Lehragagga, Distt. Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Lehragaga, Distt. Sangrur

Appeal Case No.: 1160 of 2020 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Respondent: Sh. Sukhwant Singh, Registry Clerk

Versus

Respondent

Present: ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.03.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 13.07.2022, which was postponed and further fixed for 13.10.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the appellant is absent in spite of registered post notice issued to him by the Commission, which is a sheer wastage of precious time and resources of the Commission.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sukhwant Singh states that the information has already been provided to the appellant but nothing has been heard from him till date.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022

AT ANT PRIC USSI

**Sh. Raghvir Singh(7009037064)** s/o Sh. Gurnek Singh, R/o Vill. Badanpur,

R/o Vill. Badanpur, Tehsil Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o ADC(D), Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o ADC(D), Sangrur

Appellant: Absent

#### Appeal Case No.: 95 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Respondent: Sh. Ranjeet Singh, Incharge, Superintendent (9501009120)

Respondent

Present: ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 12.10.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing the respondent is present but nobody appears on behalf of the appellant.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been supplied to the appellant on 23.5.2022 and 29.06.2022. He adds that a reply vide letter no. 355 dated 29.06.2022 acknowledgement signed by the appellant and other supporting documents, which has been received vide diary no. 14930 dated 07.07.2022 and taken on record.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022

Appellant

Sh. Ram Singh Pal (8196676217)

s/o Sh. Maroo Ram, S.No.2, Ward No.19, Near Springdil School, Baba Banda Bahadar Nagar, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana

**Public Information Officer** O/o Chief Agriculture Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Deptt. Phase-6, Agriculture Bhawan, SAS Nagar Mohali

Appeal Case No. 1341 of 2020 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Versus

Present: None for the parties.

#### ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.07.2022 passed by the Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Sanjiv Garg and matter was fixed for further hearing on 22.11.2022. The instant appeal case was allocated to the undersigned Bench vide Office Order passed by the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner on 05.08.2022. Accordingly, matter is fixed for 20.10.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant is absent in spite of registered post notices issued to him by the Commission, which is a sheer wastage of precious time and resources of the Commission. It is also observed that appellant was also absent on the previous hearing held on 05.07.2022 and thereafter no correspondence is received from him till date.
- 3. It is also observed that hearing notice which was issued by the Commission to the respondent PIO, O/o DC, Sangrur instead of respondent PIO, O/o Chief Agriculture Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib inadvertently and similarly notice was issued to FAA, O/o Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala instead of Director, Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Deptt. Phase-6, Agriculture Bhawan, SAS Nagar Mohali. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned respondent PIO and FAA for their ready reference.
- 4. A reply vide letter no. 2142 dated 12.08.2022 is received from respondent, which has been received vide diary no. 18438 dated 18.08.2022 and taken on record.
- 5. Due to non-serious attitude of the appellant towards this case and notices/orders of the Commission, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 20.10.2022

Respondent



Respondent

### Sh. Jasbir Singh(9888296107)

Guru Nanak Nagar, Vill. Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

**Public Information Officer** O/o SDM, Phagwara

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Appeal Case No. 4881 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Appellant : Sh. Jasbir Singh

Present: Respondent: Sh. Sher Singh (APIO) at PSIC office.

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.08.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present. Appellant states that he has received the sought for information and he has no objection, if the present case is disposed of/closed.
- 3. As the information stands supplied, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

Dated: 20.10.2022

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab

Versus



**Sh. Manjit Singh(8427498620)** s/o Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Vill. Manemajra, Tehsil Chakaur Sahib, Distt. Ropar

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., handigarh

Appellant: absent.

Appeal Case No.:4760 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO Webex Respondent

# Present:

Respondent: Sh. Sher Singh (APIO) (9876024728)

#### ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.08.2022.
- In today's hearing, respondent states that information as per directions of the Commission had already been sent to the appellant. He adds that an email dated 17.10.2022 is sent in this regard, which is received and taken on record.
- Appellant is absent in spite of registered post order sent to him by the Commission dated 17.08.2022 and thereafter no correspondence is received from him till date.
- 4. With aforesaid observations, no further course of action required in the present case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 20.10.2022